# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Reco	ution or Ordinance (Blue) mmendations of Boards, Comn r Business (Pink)			
то :	PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES			
FROM:	Scott Niehaus, Village Manager			
DATE:	April 23, 2019	(BOT) Date:	May 2, 2019	
SUBJECT:	PC 19-06; Connect 44 1464-1514 S. Main Street (Manor Hill School and Glenn Westlake Middle School) and Finley Road and 16th Street (Four Seasons Park)			
SUBMITTED BY: William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development				
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS: Your Plan Commission considered and recommended approval of zoning action to provide for the expansion of Glenn Westlake Middle School as more fully set forth within the petition. The proposal would provide for the expansion of the school and would consist of an additional gymnasium, classroom space and related external site improvements. School District 44 is also seeking approval of parking lot and circulation improvements.				
The Plan Commission recommended approval of this petition by a vote of 5-0. Please place this petition on the May 2, 2019, Board of Trustees agenda				
To expedite this matter so construction can occur during the summer months when school is not in session, staff recommends a waiver of first reading of the ordinance.				
Fiscal Impac	t/Funding Source:			
Review (as ne Finance Direct Village Manag	ecessary): ctor ger		Date Date	



## **MEMORANDUM**

TO:

Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

FROM:

William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development

**MEETING DATE:** May 2, 2019

**SUBJECT:** 

PC 19-06; Connect 44 1464-1514 S. Main Street (Manor Hill School and Glenn Westlake Middle School) and Finley Road and 16th Street

(Four Seasons Park)

Please find the following items for Village Board consideration as part of the May 2, 2019, Board meeting:

1. Plan Commission referral letter;

- 2. IDRC report for PC 19-06; and
- An Ordinance granting approval of a planned development with companion variations 3. and deviations from the Zoning and Sign Ordinances on the subject property located within the CR Conservation Recreation District.

The Plan Commission recommended approval of this petition by a vote of 5-0. Please place this petition on the May 2, 2019, Board of Trustees agenda.

To expedite this matter so construction can occur during the summer months when school is not in session, staff recommends a waiver of first reading of the ordinance.

H:\CD\WORDUSER\PCCASES\2019\PC 19-06 Glenn Westlake\PC 19-06\_Village Manager Memo.docx



Village President Keith T. Giagnorio

Village Clerk Sharon Kuderna

#### Trustees

Dan Whittington, Dist. 1 Michael A. Fugiel, Dist. 2 Reid Foltyniewicz, Dist. 3 Bill T. Johnston, Dist. 4 Robyn Pike, Dist. 5 William "Bill" Ware, Dist. 6

Village Manager Scott R. Niehaus

"Our shared Vision for Lombard is a community of excellence exemplified by its government working together with residents and businesses to create a distinctive sense of spirit and an outstanding quality of life."

"The Mission of the Village of Lombard is to provide superior and responsive governmental services to the people of Lombard."

## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

255 E. Wilson Ave. Lombard, Illinois 60148-3926 (630) 620-5700 Fax (630) 620-8222 www.villageoflombard.org

May 2, 2019

Mr. Keith T. Giagnorio, Village President, and Board of Trustees Village of Lombard

Subject: PC 19-06; Connect 44 1464-1514 S. Main Street (Manor Hill School and Glenn Westlake Middle School) and Finley Road and 16th Street (Four Seasons Park)

Dear President and Trustees:

Your Plan Commission transmits for your consideration its recommendation regarding the above-referenced petition. The petitioner requests that the Village take the following zoning actions on the subject property located within the CR Conservation Recreation District:

- 1. Approve a conditional use for a new planned development with the following companion variations and deviations from the Zoning Ordinance (Section 155 of the Village Code):
- a. A deviation from Section 155.404(G) to allow a building height of forty-two feet (42') where a maximum of thirty feet (30') is permitted:
- b. A variation from Section 155.706(C)(1) to reduce the required perimeter parking lot landscaping for a parking lot that crosses a property line; and
- c. A variation from Section 155.224(A)(3) to allow four roof mounted small scale wind energy systems on a property where a maximum of one roof mounted small scale wind energy system is permitted.
- 2. Approve the following variations to the Sign Ordinance (Section 153 of the Village Code):
- a. A variation from Section 153.210(E) to allow for an automatic changeable copy reader board of twenty-four (24) square feet where sixteen (16) square feet is permitted;
- b. A variation from Section 153.501(B)(5)(b) to allow for a freestanding sign of seventy-eight (78) square feet where fifty (50) square feet is permitted;
- c. A variation from Section 153.501(B)(5)(f) to allow a setback of twenty (20) feet from a major arterial street where freestanding signs must be at least twenty-five (25) feet from the right-of-way;

- d. A variation from Section 153.218(B) to allow for informational signs of twenty-six (26) square feet where six (6) square feet is permitted; and
- e. A variation from Section 153.218(C) to allow for informational signs of six (6) feet in height where four (4) feet in height is permitted.
- 3. Grant site plan approval authority to the Lombard Plan Commission pursuant to Section 155.511 of the Village Code.

After due notice and as required by law, the Plan Commission conducted a public hearing for this petition on April 15, 2019. Sworn in to present the petition were Neil Perry, Chris Lavoie, and Adam Thoma the petitioners, and Jennifer Ganser, Assistant Director.

Chairperson Ryan read the Plan Commission procedures and asked if anyone other than the petitioner intended to cross examine and, hearing none, he proceeded with the petition.

Commissioner Flint said he would need to recuse himself because he is on the Board of District 44.

Mr. Perry said he is the Chief Operating Officer of District 44. He said this expansion to Glen Westlake Middle School will provide for enhanced learning opportunities, new academic offerings, and a community hub. He said they researched many options and various construction methods. This development will also provide for better parking and traffic conditions.

Mr. Lavoie said he is the project engineer. He discussed a neighborhood meeting that reviewed the project at the school. He said the site was designed with academic programming to help students. He showed a map of current traffic patterns and discussed the issues. He said the proposed traffic map shows an isolation of bus traffic. He said the drive aisles will be completed in summer of 2019, which would then isolate construction traffic for the new building. He said construction will be complete at the end of 2020. He discussed the existing pond and said it is not well maintained. He said the new pond will be an educational resource and provide for additional stormwater. The new pavement will be brick pavers. He said there will be a retaining wall and heavy landscaping to the north. The pedestrian walkway will be maintained.

Mr. Thoma said he is the project architect. He discussed the floor plans and how the building would be connected to Glenn Westlake Middle School. The building will have four full-size basketball courts that can be used by District 44 and the community. He said the Connect 44 building will have a distinct identity and reviewed the building materials. He discussed the wind turbines and building height.

Mr. Lavoie said when the existing buildings were built they were close to the property line. The variation request for the landscaping already exists as the drive aisles go between the School and Park District. He said the Park District Board reviewed and approved their plans. He discussed the sign variances and noted that this is a campus setting therefore the signs have a lot of information on them. He said the electronic message board will serve all three buildings on the site.

Chairperson Ryan asked if any person would like to speak in favor or against this petition, or for public comment. Mr. McGuire said he lives to the west of the site and asked if the current sewer structures are attached to the storm sewers, if there is a sewer connection to the street, and about the lighting and how bright it would be.

Mr. Lavoie said the existing detention pond that discharges to the street and connects to a sewer in the street. He said that is where the low point is located. Currently some water never gets to the pond. He said the bricks will be permeable and will take in some water. He said the stormwater is over designed to help with water management. There will be additional storage and the pond will be expanded by 28% in volume. He said the release rate is higher than what they will use now. He said a photometric plan was submitted and they will make sure the north and west lines do not exceed Code. He said they can use light shields as well.

Chairperson Ryan asked if any person would like to speak in favor or against this petition, or for public comment. Hearing none, he asked for the staff report.

Ms. Ganser presented the staff report, which was submitted to the public record in its entirety. The petitioner is C. M. Lavoie and Associates, Inc. on behalf of Lombard Elementary School District 44 and the Lombard Park District. The petitioner proposes to build a 69,460 square foot addition on the northwest side of Glenn Westlake Middle School for the Connect 44 Center. There are no new buildings being proposed on the Park District property at this time. The proposed improvements will not increase student enrollment at either Glenn Westlake Middle School or Manor Hill Elementary School.

The petitioner has also asked to add informational/directional signs to ensure efficient traffic flow, while reconfiguring the drive aisle and parking areas. The petitioner plans to add a freestanding sign, directional signs, and a wall sign. The wall sign meets Code. Staff reviewed the sign package and finds the requested variances for the freestanding sign are consistent with variances approved for other freestanding signs on school properties such as Glenbard East High School in PC 14-14. Staff notes the site is unique in that two schools are located on the same property. This increases traffic, visitors and activities. Given the layout of the site, staff appreciates the need for enhanced informational/directional signage within the site, and believes they will help with site circulation.

Additional landscaping and a fence are proposed to the north and west to help buffer the building from the existing residential neighborhood. Stormwater detention is being provided, which may address the existing residential neighborhood drainage concerns. The detention volume will exceed the DuPage County Stormwater Ordinance requirements.

The School Property and adjacent Four Seasons Park are owned and operated by separate governmental entities. However, as the school and park sites have developed over time, the two sites have come to function in close relationship with one another. The drive aisle entering the south side of the School Property from Main Street also connects to the parking lot on the north side of the Park Property. The proposed improvements to the schools' parking and circulation will include an additional parking area that will straddle the property line between the school and park. School groups occasionally make use of the open space at Four Seasons Park.

The maximum permitted building height in the C/R District is 30 feet. The majority of the Connect 44 building is proposed at 42 feet in order to accommodate the gymnasium/basketball court. The existing GWMS building is 31 feet tall.

The petitioner is planning substantial improvements to improve traffic flow on the site. These items generally do not need Plan Commission review, as they could be constructed by right.

PC 19-06 May 2, 2019 Page 4

Unlike most zoning petitions, the proposed expansion activity is not generating the need to provide for enhanced parking and circulation. Rather, the access drive and parking site improvements are intended to address an existing deficiency. The Village's traffic consultant reviewed the proposed improvements. Some of the suggested modifications may require intergovernmental agreements or capital improvement by others. As such, the recommendations are not deemed to be conditions of approval and as such are not included within the staff recommendation below.

Chairperson Ryan asked for public comment, and, hearing none, opened the meeting for comments among the Commissioners.

Commissioner Sweetser said this is an exciting project. She asked if the building will be used on weekends. Mr. Perry said yes, and the proposed hours are from 7 a.m. to 10 p.m. which will fluctuate with community events. Commissioner Sweetser asked about parking and Mr. Lavoie said they have an excess of 160 spaces which can be used by the School and Park District. He said the parking is sufficient.

Commissioner Burke said the plans are well developed.

On a motion by Commissioner Sweetser, and a second by Commissioner Burke, the Plan Commission voted 5-0 to recommend that the Village Board approve the petition associated with PC 19-06, subject to the following three (3) conditions:

- 1. That the petitioner shall develop the site in accordance with plans submitted as part of this request;
- 2. That the petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report;
- 3. This relief shall be valid for a period of one year from the date of approval of the ordinance.

Respectfully,

# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

Chairperson Ryan Lombard Plan Commission

c. Lombard Plan Commission

ORDINANCE NO.	
---------------	--

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A PLANNED DEVELOPMENT WITH COMPANION VARIATIONS AND DEVIATIONS FROM THE ZONING AND SIGN ORDINANCES ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE CR CONSERVATION RECREATION DISTRICT; FOR THE PROPERTY AT 1464-1514 S. MAIN STREET AND FINLEY ROAD AND 16TH STREET

PC 19-06; Connect 44 1464-1514 S. Main Street (Manor Hill School and Glenn Westlake Middle School) and Finley Road and 16th Street (Four Seasons Park)

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard have heretofore adopted the Lombard Zoning Ordinance, otherwise known as Title 15, Chapter 155 of the Code of Lombard, Illinois; and,

WHEREAS, the Subject Property, as described in Section 2 below, is zoned Conservation Recreation District; and,

WHEREAS, an application has heretofore been filed requiring approval of the following conditional use, variations, and deviations, pursuant to the Lombard Zoning Ordinance (Title 15, Chapter 155 of the Village Code):

- 1. Approve a conditional use for a new planned development with the following companion variations and deviations from the Zoning Ordinance (Section 155 of the Village Code):
  - a. A deviation from Section 155.404(G) to allow a building height of forty-two feet (42') where a maximum of thirty feet (30') is permitted;
  - b. A variation from Section 155.706(C)(1) to reduce the required perimeter parking lot landscaping for a parking lot that crosses a property line; and
  - c. A variation from Section 155.224(A)(3) to allow four roof mounted small scale wind energy systems on a property where a maximum of one roof mounted small scale wind energy system is permitted.
- 2. Approve the following variations to the Sign Ordinance (Section 153 of the Village Code):
  - a. A variation from Section 153.210(E) to allow for an automatic changeable copy reader board of twenty-four (24) square feet where sixteen (16) square feet is permitted;
  - b. A variation from Section 153.501(B)(5)(b) to allow for a freestanding sign of seventy-eight (78) square feet where fifty (50) square feet is permitted;
  - c. A variation from Section 153.501(B)(5)(f) to allow a setback of twenty (20) feet from a major arterial street where freestanding signs must be at least twenty-five (25) feet from the right-of-way;

Ordinance No.	
Re: PC 19-06	
Page 2	

- d. A variation from Section 153.218(B) to allow for informational signs of twenty-six (26) square feet where six (6) square feet is permitted; and
- e. A variation from Section 153.218(C) to allow for informational signs of six (6) feet in height where four (4) feet in height is permitted.
- 3. Grant site plan approval authority to the Lombard Plan Commission pursuant to Section 155.511 of the Village Code.

WHEREAS, a public hearing on such application has been conducted by the Village of Lombard Plan Commission on April 15, 2019, pursuant to appropriate and legal notice; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has filed its recommendations with the President and Board of Trustees recommending approval of the conditional use and approval of the variations; and,

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees approve and adopt the findings and recommendations of the Plan Commission and incorporate such findings and recommendations herein by reference as if they were fully set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** That a conditional use, variations, and deviations as set forth below are hereby granted for the Subject Property legally described in Section 2, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 3:

- 1. Approve a conditional use for a new planned development with the following companion variations and deviations from the Zoning Ordinance (Section 155 of the Village Code):
  - d. A deviation from Section 155.404(G) to allow a building height of forty-two feet (42') where a maximum of thirty feet (30') is permitted;
  - e. A variation from Section 155.706(C)(1) to reduce the required perimeter parking lot landscaping for a parking lot that crosses a property line; and
  - f. A variation from Section 155.224(A)(3) to allow four roof mounted small scale wind energy systems on a property where a maximum of one roof mounted small scale wind energy system is permitted.
- 2. Approve the following variations to the Sign Ordinance (Section 153 of the Village Code):

Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_ Re: PC 19-06 Page 3

a. A variation from Section 153.210(E) to allow for an automatic changeable copy reader board of twenty-four (24) square feet where sixteen (16) square feet is permitted;

- b. A variation from Section 153.501(B)(5)(b) to allow for a freestanding sign of seventy-eight (78) square feet where fifty (50) square feet is permitted;
- c. A variation from Section 153.501(B)(5)(f) to allow a setback of twenty (20) feet from a major arterial street where freestanding signs must be at least twenty-five (25) feet from the right-of-way;
- d. A variation from Section 153.218(B) to allow for informational signs of twenty-six (26) square feet where six (6) square feet is permitted; and
- e. A variation from Section 153.218(C) to allow for informational signs of six (6) feet in height where four (4) feet in height is permitted.
- 3. Grant site plan approval authority to the Lombard Plan Commission pursuant to Section 155.511 of the Village Code.

SECTION 2: That this ordinance is limited and restricted to the subject property generally located at 1464-1514 S. Main Street (Manor Hill School and Glenn Westlake Middle School) and Finley Road and 16th Street (Four Seasons Park), Lombard, Illinois, and more specifically legally described as set forth below:

THE SOUTH ½ OF THE SOUTHEAST ¼ OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ (EXCEPT THE EASTERLY 50 FEET THEREOF) OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Parcel Number(s): 06-19-206-011, 06-19-207-017,

PART OF THE NORTH ½ OF THE SOUTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Parcel Number(s): 06-19-400-029, 06-19-400-014

**SECTION 3:** This ordinance shall be granted subject to compliance with the following conditions:

- 1. That the petitioner shall develop the site in accordance with plans submitted as part of this request;
- 2. That the petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report;
- 3. This relief shall be valid for a period of one year from the date of approval of the ordinance.

Ordinance No Re: PC 19-06 Page 4	
<b>SECTION 4:</b> This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and aft its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.	er
Passed on first reading this day of, 2019.	
First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day, 2019.	of
Passed on second reading this day of, 2019, pursuant to roll call vote as follows:	a
Ayes:	
Nays:	
Absent:	_
Approved by me this, 2019.	
Keith T. Giagnorio, Village President	
ATTEST:	
Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk	
Published in pamphlet from this day of, 2019.	
Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk	